

Boston University School of Law

Scholarly Commons at Boston University School of Law

Faculty Scholarship

12-2023

Brief of Amici Curiae Privacy and First Amendment Law Professors in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal

G. S. Hans

Cornell Law School

Hannah Bloch-Wehba

Texas A&M University School of Law

Danielle K. Citron

Julie E. Cohen

Georgetown University Law Center

Mary Anne Franks

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), [Legislation Commons](#), and the [Privacy Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

G. S. Hans, Hannah Bloch-Wehba, Danielle K. Citron, Julie E. Cohen, Mary Anne Franks, Woodrow Hartzog, Margot E. Kaminski, Gregory P. Magarian, Frank Pasquale, Neil Richards & Daniel J. Solove, *Brief of Amici Curiae Privacy and First Amendment Law Professors in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal* (2023).

Available at: https://scholarship.law.bu.edu/faculty_scholarship/3709

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Supreme Court Has Evaluated Data Privacy Laws on a Case-by-Case Basis Rather than Categorically Invalidating Such Laws.	3
II. Data Privacy Laws Like the CAADCA Do Not Automatically Trigger First Amendment Scrutiny.....	5
III. Even if the CAADCA Triggers First Amendment Scrutiny, The District Court Improperly Analyzed Its Provisions.....	8
A. Commercial Speech Scrutiny, Rather than Strict Scrutiny, Applies to Data Privacy Regulations that Implicated the First Amendment.....	8
B. The District Court Misapplied the <i>Central Hudson</i> Test.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
APPENDIX: LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACA Connects – Am’s Commcn’s Ass’n v. Frey</i> , 471 F.Supp.3d 318 (D. Me. 2020).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	4
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	8
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 874 F.3d. 597 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	6
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	7
<i>King v. Gen. Inf. Services</i> , 903 F.Supp.2d 303 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC. v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d. 839 (9th Cir.)	4, 11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	4

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023) 10

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 5

State Cases

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clearview AI, Inc.,
2021 WL 4164452 (Cir. Ct. of Ill.) (Aug. 27, 2021) 7, 9

Federal Statutes

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681(c) 4

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1320(d)-2 4

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code. § 1798.99.31(a) 7

Cal. Civ. Code. § 1798.99.31(b) 7
